BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company, d/b/a)	File No. ER-2014-0258
Ameren Missouri's Tariff to Increase Its)	Tariff No. YE-2015-0003
Revenues for Electric Service	ĺ	

ORDER GRANTING JOINT MOTION TO MODIFY TECHNICAL/SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE DATES

Issue Date: January 6, 2015 Effective Date: January 6, 2015

On January 2, 2015, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri, and the Staff of the Commission filed a joint motion asking the Commission to modify the dates and times set aside under the procedural schedule for the conduct of technical and settlement conferences. The current schedule calls for the technical conference to occur on January 12-14. The Joint Motion proposes to delay the start of the technical conference until 1:00 p.m. on January 13, to continue at 8:00 a.m. on January 14. In addition, it proposes to schedule additional settlement conferences on February 11 and 13, beginning at 9:00 a.m. on both days (February 12 is a state holiday). In addition, Ameren Missouri agreed to provide true-up information to the other parties by January 27 rather than February 6 as required by the procedural schedule.

Because of the need to deal with the motion expeditiously, the Commission directed that any party wishing to respond to the Joint Motion do so no later than 12:00 p.m. on January 6. IBEW 1439, and the City of O'Fallon and the City of Ballwin filed timely responses indicating their concurrence with the Joint Motion. No other responses were filed.

The Commission finds that the proposed modifications to the procedural schedule are appropriate and will grant the Joint Motion.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- The Joint Motion of Ameren Missouri and Staff to Modify Technical/Settlement
 Conference Dates and Times and to Schedule a Further Settlement Conference is granted.
- 2. The Technical/Settlement Conference previously scheduled to begin on January 12, 2015, shall instead begin at 1:00 p.m. on January 13, 2015, continuing at 8:00 a.m. on January 14, 2015.
- 3. An additional Settlement Conference shall be held on February 11 and February 13, beginning both days at 9:00 a.m.
- 4. Ameren Missouri shall provide true-up information to all parties by January 27, 2015.
 - 5. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

Porris I Woodw

STON OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PR

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 6th day of January, 2015.